

14-1823

Consolidated Cases: 14-1909, 14-1991, 14-1997, 14-2003

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CATSKILL MOUNTAINS CHAPTER OF TROUT UNLIMITED, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross Appellees,

(For the Complete Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL HYDROPOWER ASSOCIATION, NORTHWEST
HYDROELECTRIC ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER ASSOCIATION,
SABINE RIVER AUTHORITY OF TEXAS, SABINE RIVER AUTHORITY STATE OF
LOUISIANA, AND OGLETHORPE POWER CORPORATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT–APPELLANT–CROSS APPELLEE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

Michael A. Swiger
Charles R. Sensiba
Sharon L. White
Van Ness Feldman, LLP
1050 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W.
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20007
Telephone: (202) 298-1800

September 18, 2014

Counsel for Amici Curiae

CATSKILL MOUNTAINS CHAPTER OF TROUT UNLIMITED, INC., THEODORE GORDON FLYFISHERS, INC., CATSKILL-DELAWARE NATURAL WATER ALLIANCE, INC., FEDERATED SPORTSMEN'S CLUBS OF ULSTER COUNTY, INC., RIVERKEEPER, INC., WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, INC., TROUT UNLIMITED, INC., NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, ENVIRONMENT AMERICA, ENVIRONMENT NEW HAMPSHIRE, ENVIRONMENT RHODE ISLAND, ENVIRONMENT FLORIDA, STATE OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSOURI, WASHINGTON,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

GOVERNMENT OF THE PROVINCE OF MANITOBA, CANADA,

Consolidated Plaintiff-Appellee,

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA, FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, FLORIDA WILDLIFE FEDERATION, SIERRA CLUB,

Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, GINA MCCARTHY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross Appellees,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure i

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities v

Statement of Interest 1

Statement of the Issue Presented 8

Summary of Argument 9

Argument 10

I. EPA’s Interpretation of the CWA in the Water Transfers Rule Was Reasonable and Entitled to Deference Under *Chevron* Step Two 10

 a. EPA’s Interpretation of the CWA Was Reasonable Under *Chevron* Step Two, as the Eleventh Circuit Held in *Friends of the Everglades* 11

 b. The District Court Erroneously Imbedded an Arbitrary and Capricious Review at *Chevron* Step Two 18

II. The District Court’s Decision, if Upheld on Appeal, Could Disrupt Longstanding Precedent that Hydropower Dams Are Generally Not Subject to Regulation Under Section 402 of the CWA..... 21

 a. The Water Transfers Rule Specifically Exempts Hydroelectric Projects Involving Water Transfers from Section 402 21

 b. Water Transfers that Do Not Add Pollutants from the Outside World Should Not Become Subject to Section 402..... 23

Conclusion 30

Certificate of Compliance 31

Certificate of Service32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Alabama Rivers Alliance v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 26 |
| <i>American Rivers, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997) | 5 |
| <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976) | 24 |
| <i>Arent v. Shalala</i> , 70 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 19 |
| <i>Ass’n to Protect Hammersley, Eld, & Totten Inlets v. Taylor Resources, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002) | 14 |
| <i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. 08-cv-5606, 2014 WL 1284544 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Committee to Save Mokelumne River v. East Bay Municipal Utility District</i> , 13 F.3d 305 (9th Cir. 1993) | 24 |
| <i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) | 17 |
| <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014) | 12 |
| <i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Cooperative v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946) | 3 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Friends of the Everglades v. South Florida Water Management District</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)..... | 17, 20, 22 |
| <i>Los Angeles County Flood Control District v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 710 (2013) | 24 |
| <i>Missouri ex rel. Ashcroft v. Department of the Army</i> , 672 F.2d 1297 (8th Cir. 1982)..... | 24 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) | 19 |
| <i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992) | 20 |
| <i>National Wildlife Federation v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. Dombeck</i> , 172 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1998)..... | 12 |
| <i>Oregon Natural Resources Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 834 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1987)..... | 12 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 720 F.2d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 4, 26 |
| <i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Department of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994) | 5, 27 |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) | 6, 17 |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) | 19 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Board of Environmental Protection</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006) | 5, 26, 27 |
| <i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) | 16, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Plaza Health Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Tennessee Valley Authority v. Tennessee Water Quality Control Board</i> , 717 F.2d 992 (6th Cir. 1983) | 24 |
| <i>Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement District v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2382 (2013)..... | 28 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|------------|
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 500-596 (2012) | 6 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) | 6, 18 |
| Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387 (2012) | |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)..... | 10 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)..... | 13 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251(g)..... | 13 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1288 | 13 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)..... | 10 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(F) | 13, 16, 26 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1329 | 13 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1341 | 5, 26 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)..... | 5 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1) | 5, 26 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342 | 5, 10 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a) | 27 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(3) | 28 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(4) | 14 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) | 10 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(B) | 10, 28 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) | 10 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(11) | 14 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) | 10 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(19) | 12 |
| | |
| Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791-825r (2012) | 3 |
| § 4(e), 16 U.S.C. § 797(e) | 4 |
| § 6, 16 U.S.C. § 799 | 4, 26 |
| § 10(a), 16 U.S.C. § 803(a) | 27 |
| § 10(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(1) | 4 |
| § 15, 16 U.S.C. § 808 | 4 |
| § 15(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 808(a)(1) | 4 |
| § 15(e), 16 U.S.C. § 808(e) | 4 |
| § 23(b), 16 U.S.C. § 817 | 4 |
| § 28, 16 U.S.C. § 822 | 4 |
| | |
| Rivers and Harbors Appropriations Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 401-467n (2012) | |
| 33 U.S.C. § 407 | 14 |
| | |
| <u>ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS</u> | |
| | |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.21(a) | 10 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.46(a) | 28 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 122.46(b) | 28 |
| | |
| National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Water Transfers Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 33,697 (June 13, 2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| | |
| <u>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u> | |
| | |
| House Comm. On Public Works, Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668, <i>and in</i> 1 A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 (1973) | 13 |

Senate Comm. On Environmental Public Works, Clean Water Act of 1977,
 S. Rep. No. 95-370, at 8-9 (1977), *reprinted in* 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4326,
and in 4 Legislative History of the Clean Water Act of 1977, a
 Continuation of the Legislative History of the Federal Water Pollution
 Control Act (1978) 13

MISCELLANEOUS

Environmental Protection Agency, National Water Quality Inventory:
 1977 Report to Congress (Oct. 1978) (EPA Doc. No. 440/4-78-001) 13

Raymond A. Sales, *Implementing Section 208: What Does it Take – A Report
 on Growth Management and Water Quality Planning*,
 11 Urb. Law. 604 (1979) 13

U.S. Energy Information Administration, Frequently Asked Questions,
 Electricity Generation by Source,
<http://www.eia.gov/tools/faqs/faq.cfm?id=427&t=3> (last visited
 September 11, 2014)..... 3

U.S. Geological Survey, Hydroelectric Power Water Use,
<http://water.usgs.gov/edu/wuhy.html> (last visited September 11, 2014)..... 3
